## **Bidding and Contract Requirements** Document 00 1113 - Advertisement for Bids

## NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Macon County Conservation District will receive sealed bids prior 2:00 p.m. CST on Thursday August 1, 2024 for the following work for the project:

> Rock Springs Nature Center Renovations 2024 Macon County Conservation District - Decatur, Illinois

All bids are to be delivered to the offices of Macon County Conservation District; Rock Springs Nature Center; 3939 Nearing Drive, Decatur, Illinois 62521, and will be opened publicly. Bids received after the scheduled time will not be accepted, and bids shall remain valid for a period of sixty (60) days from the Bid due date.

A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held on July 11 @ 10:00 a.m. CDT at the project site, at Macon County Conservation District; Rock Springs Nature Center; 3939 Nearing Drive, Decatur, Illinois 62521

The Construction Documents will be available for examination at the following locations:

## Melotte Morse Leonatti Parker, Ltd.

213-1/2 South Sixth Street Springfield, Illinois 62701 217-789-9515

Attn: Mr. David J. Leonatti (dleonatti@mmlpltd.com)

## Bids shall include:

- Properly completed Proposal Form in duplicate. 1.
- Bid Deposit in the amount of 5% of the Base Bid.
- Not less than the prevailing hourly wage rate as determined by Illinois 3. Procurement Code [30 ILCS 500/25-60].

Specifications and Drawings will be available at the electronic plan room of the Office of the Architect, Melotte Morse Leonatti Parker, Ltd., 213 1/2 South Sixth Street, Springfield, Illinois 62701. www.mmlpplanroom.com. Documents may be printed at Springfield Reprographics, upon procedures at www.mmlpplanroom.com.

Bidding contractors must observe and comply with the provisions of the Prevailing Wage Act [820] ILCS 130/4], which apply to the wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works, and with the prevailing wage requirements of the Illinois Procurement Code [30] ILCS 500/25-601.

All Bidders shall submit and enclose with their bid a notarized certification that the Contractor is not barred from bidding on the Contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33 E-3 or 33 E-4 of Article 33E, Public Act 85-1295 (Senate Bill 2002) effective January 1, 1989. Certification is located in the Bid Form, Section 00 41 13, of the Project Manual. Minority owned contractors are encouraged to participate.

Bids shall be accompanied by a bid bond, bank draft, certified check or cashier's check in the amount of five percent (5%) of the Base Bid, made payable to Macon County Conservation District; Rock Springs Nature Center; 3939 Nearing Drive, Decatur, Illinois 62521. Failure of Bidders to submit bid bond, certified check or cashier's check in amount to cover proposals bid upon is cause for rejection of bid.

Surety Performance Bond and Labor and Material Payment Bond will not be required for this project.

Macon County Conservation District reserves the right to reject any or all bids and reserves the right to waive any irregularity in bidding, which in their considered opinion is warranted. No bid shall be withdrawn for Sixty (60) days after opening of bids without written consent of the Owner.

END OF 00 1113